that not all beneficiaries may be able to fully realize the anticipated benefits as described. The economic

55

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Increasing Climate Change Resilience in the Agricultural sector of Bosnia and Herzegovina – STAZA
Adaptation Fund Project Proposal

analysis shows satisfactory results, with a NPV at EUR6.77 million and an EIRR of 17.13 per cent,
suggesting that the overall Project is economically profitable.71

193. Sensitivity Analysis. The sensitivity analysis tested the robustness of results in face of different
adverse scenarios for costs and benefits (due to the materialization of key risks identified). These included
increase in project costs (10% and 20%), a reduction in project benefits (10% and 20%), and combined
scenarios (of both benefits reduced by 10%, 20% and 30% and costs increased by 10% or 20%).
Additionally, a delay in project benefits (1 and 2 years) and the reduction in benefits by 50% every 2 and 3
years due to the occurrence of climate change shocks were considered. NPV remains positive under the
different scenarios, so the project results seem to be robust. The table below presents the main results of
the sensitivity test.

Table 13. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis
EIRR NPV (EUR)

17.13% 6,774,984

14.64% 4,976,170
11.88% 3,177,356

14.88% 5,653,668
12.83% 4,532,353

Delay 1yr in Benefits 13.61% 5,067,716
10.90% 3,459,633

External Shock every 2 yr 15.21% 5,533,087

External Shock every 3 yr 15.05% 5,477,885

10% -10% 12.41% 3,854,854
10% -20% 9.65% 2,056,040
20% -20% 7.60% 934,724
20% -10% 10.37% 2,733,538

∆% Risk
Base scenario

Benefits -10% Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

Costs 10% Increase in expenses and prices
20%

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

194. Overall, STAZA exhibits a high level of cost-effectiveness through Integrated Landscape
Management (ILM) approach and the strategic utilization of Nature-based Solutions (NbS). Component 1
conducts a comprehensive climate change analysis, forming a basis for informed participatory decision-
making by understanding climate implications at the territorial level. Component 2, emphasizing on-farm